

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 07-15931

TERRENCE HARRY BRESSI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL FORD, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Case No. CV-04-264-JMR

Honorable John M. Roll, United States District Court Judge

APPELLANT TERRENCE BRESSI'S OPENING BRIEF

DAVID J. EUCHNER
Attorney at Law
32 N. Stone Avenue
Fourth Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 740-5765
(520) 882-7293 (fax)

JAMES P. HARRISON
The First Amendment Project
1736 Franklin Street
Ninth Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 208-7744
(510) 208-4562 (fax)

Attorneys for Appellant Terrence Bressi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

VII. ARGUMENT 18

 A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Not Relying on the Appellant’s Statements of Facts as True, by Resolving Disputed Facts in Favor of the Moving Party, and by Ignoring Material Facts that were Beneficial to the Appellant..... 18

 B. The District Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Constitutional Claims Because the Officers Were Acting Under Color of State and Federal Law 22

 C. The Government’s Requiring Motorists to Provide ID Violates the First Amendment By Restricting Citizens’ Right to Travel..... 27

 1. The Right to Travel is Fundamental..... 27

 2. Mr. Bressi’s Right to Travel Was Violated..... 30

 3. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Violations of the Right to Travel..... 31

 D. Police Roadblocks that Check for Driver’s Licenses and Warrants Impermissibly Burden Citizens’ Constitutional Right to Travel and Fourth Amendment Right to be Free from Unreasonable Searches and Seizures..... 32

 1. Law Related to Sobriety Checkpoints is Clearly Established..... 32

 2. The Facts Support Mr. Bressi’s Claim that the Roadblock was Conducted for General Law Enforcement Purposes 36

3.	Appellees are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because They Knew or Should Have Known that their Actions Caused the Violation of Mr. Bressi’s Rights.....	37
4.	Appellees are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Against Mr. Bressi’s Claims for Injunctive Relief	39
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allee v. Medrano</u> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	43
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987).....	38
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986).....	18, 19
<u>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</u> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	28, 30
<u>Att'y Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</u> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	28, 31-32
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4, 16, 22, 24, 26
<u>Brown v. Texas</u> , 443 U.S. 47, 99 S.Ct. 2637 (1979)	29, 32, 33
<u>Brunette v. Humane Society of Ventury Cty.</u> , 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986)	18, 19
<u>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</u> , 531 U.S. 32, 120 S.Ct. 447 (2000)	15, 31, 34, 35, 38
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S.Ct. 1660 (1983)	40, 43
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1854 (2006)	39
<u>Davis v. Scherer</u> , 468 U.S. 183, 104 S.Ct. 3012 (1984)	38
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648, 99 S.Ct. 1391 (1979).....	33
<u>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</u> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	23-24
<u>Dunn v. Blumstein</u> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	32
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510, 114 S.Ct. 1019 (1994)	38
<u>Evans v. McKay</u> , 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15, 24-26, 27
<u>FDIC v. Nichols</u> , 885 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<u>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</u> , 362 U.S. 99, 80 S.Ct. 543 (1960)	23

<u>Gomez v. Turner</u> , 672 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	43
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982).....	37, 38, 39
<u>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District of Nevada, Humboldt County</u> , 542 U.S. 177, 124 S. Ct. 2451 (2004)	29, 33
<u>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</u> , 741 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1983)	39-40
<u>Lankford v. Gelston</u> , 364 F.2d 197 (4th Cir. 1966)	43
<u>Lawson v. Kolender</u> , 658 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1981).....	29
<u>Linneen v. Gila River Indian Community</u> , 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<u>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates</u> , 995 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1993) ...	39
<u>Maciariello v. Sumner</u> , 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992).....	38
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092 (1986).....	37
<u>Matsushita Elec. Industries Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348 (1986)	19
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	28
<u>McNamara-Blad v. Ass'n of Prof'l Flight Attendants</u> , 275 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<u>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</u> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<u>Michigan Dept. of Public Safety. v. Sitz</u> , 496 U.S. 444, 110 S.Ct. 2481 (1990)	31, 32, 34, 35, 38
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	28
<u>Newell v. Sauser</u> , 79 F.3d 115 (9th Cir. 1996)	38
<u>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</u> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<u>O'Shea v. Littleton</u> , 414 U.S. 488, 94 S.Ct. 669 (1974).....	40
<u>Park v. Forest Service of the United States</u> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000)	40, 42

<u>Presbyterian Church (U.S.) v. United States of America</u> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	39
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489, 119 S.Ct. 1518 (1999).....	29
<u>Safe Air For Everyone v. Meyer</u> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<u>San Manuel Indian Bingo and Casino v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes</u> , 416 U.S. 232, 94 S.Ct. 1683 (1974).....	39
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	28
<u>Shelton v. Tucker</u> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	30, 32
<u>Siegert v. Gilley</u> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	38
<u>Sorrels v. McKee</u> , 290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<u>State v. Ochoa</u> , 112 Ariz. 582, 544 P.2d 1097 (1976)	33
<u>State ex rel. Ekstrom v. Justice Court of State of Arizona in and for Kingman Precinct 1</u> , 136 Ariz. 1, 663 P.2d 992 (1983).....	34
<u>Sun Valley Gasoline, Inc. v. Ernst Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	28
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968).....	33
<u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	29
<u>Tohono O'odham Nation v. Ahill, et al.</u> , Case No. CR12-1762-88 (1989)	35
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973).....	30
<u>United States v. Guest</u> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	27
<u>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</u> , 428 U.S. 543, 96 S.Ct. 3074 (1976)	32
<u>United States v. Strong</u> , 778 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985)	35
<u>Waters v. Barry</u> , 711 F.Supp. 1125 (D.D.C. 1989).....	28, 32

<u>Watchtower Bible, et al. v. Village of Stratton</u> , 436 U.S. 150 (2002).....	28
<u>Wood v. Strickland</u> , 420 U.S. 308, 95 S.Ct. 992 (1975).....	39

Constitutional Authorities

ARIZ. CONST. Art. 2, §8	24, 33-34
U.S. CONST. Amend. IV.....	24, 29, 30, 32, 33-34

Statutes

A.R.S. §12-821.01	11
A.R.S. §13-3874.....	14
A.R.S. §28-622(A)	9
A.R.S. §28-1595(B)	9
A.R.S. §41-1822.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1302	34
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4, 15, 18, 22-25

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 6.3	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	17, 18, 19
